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For the six months ended 30 June 2022 (the “Reporting Period”), revenue amounted to approximately 
RMB172,238,000 representing an increase of approximately 19.1% or approximately RMB27,636,000 as 
compared with the six months ended 30 June 2021 (“1H2021”). Among them, the revenue from core business 
data solutions was approximately RMB131,136,000, accounting for approximately 76.1% of the total revenue 
during the Reporting Period, representing an increase of approximately 75.3% as compared with the 1H2021. 
This was mainly due to the effect of the Group’s business strategy deployment in the past two years, which 
resulted in an increase in the amount of orders from bank financing customers.

Gross profit for the Reporting Period amounted to approximately RMB43,432,000, representing a decrease 
of approximately 14.6% as compared with the 1H2021. This was mainly due to the successive outbreaks of 
COVID epidemic in Shenzhen, Shanghai, Beijing and other cities during the Reporting Period. Under strict 
epidemic prevention measures such as static management and lockdown: (1) the testing and delivery cycle of 
the data analysis solution projects were prolonged, which in turn led to an increase in delivery costs; and (2) 
the revenue from the sales of hardware and software and related services as an integrated service, which have 
relatively higher gross profit decreased.

The net loss for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB37,484,000, representing a decrease of 
approximately 9.3% as compared with the 1H2021 while net loss excluding share-based payment expenses 
was approximately RMB23,074,000, representing a reduce in loss of approximately 44.1% as compared 
with the 1H2021. This was mainly due to (1) some of the Group’s pre-sales staff supported the delivery of 
projects, resulting in a reduction in the remuneration expenses of the sales team, and the change of certain 
marketing activities from offline to online, which resulted in a decrease in marketing expenses of approximately 
RMB4,760,000; and (2) the Group’s research and development technologies continued to mature and were 
converted into intangible assets of approximately RMB17,160,000, which resulted in a decrease in research and 
development expenses for the Reporting Period.

Basic loss per Share of our Company (the “Share(s)”) for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB9.12 
cents and diluted loss per Share for the Reporting Period amounted to approximately RMB9.14 cents (1H2021: 
Basic and diluted loss per Share was approximately RMB10.36 cents).

In this interim report, “we”, “us”, “our” and “Suoxinda” refer to Suoxinda Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 
and where the context otherwise requires, the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”).
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BUSINESS REVIEW
I. Analysis on industry background

Since 2022, “Financial Technology Development Plan (2022-2025)” formulated by the People’s Bank of 
China, “Guiding Opinions on the Digital Transformation of the Banking and Insurance Industry” formulated 
by China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission and other policy documents were issued 
successively, which provided a clear direction for the development of financial technology (“fintech”) and 
the digital transformation of financial institutions. Meanwhile, in the field of data intelligence business that 
the Company focuses on, the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology published the “14th Five-
Year Plan for the Development of the Big Data Industry”, proposing to launch big data development and 
utilization in 12 major industries such as financial industry, to conduct pilot data element value assessment 
in areas with good data management foundation such as finance, to strengthen the application of big 
data in information consumption, financial technology and other fields, and to promote new modes such 
as precise portraits and intelligent recommendations. They all provide better opportunities for the further 
development of the Company.

Although under the overall macro trend and environment, fintech, financial digital transformation and 
the industry in which the Company operates are full of opportunities, the epidemic has brought a lot 
of challenges and pressures to the industry in the first half of the year. Several first-tier cities such as 
Shenzhen, Shanghai, and Beijing experienced outbreaks successively. Stringent epidemic prevention 
and control, remote work and other measures affected administrative processes and efficiency of many 
financial institutions. As a result, the operation of cooperative projects with related technology companies 
and the short-term operating income were adversely affected. However, in the long run, the prosperous 
development trend and bright prospects of financial technology and industrial digitalization will remain 
unchanged. We believe that with the joint efforts of various parties, we will overcome the difficulties, seize 
the opportunities, and usher in better development.

II. Business Review for the first half of the year

1. Achieving significant growth in core businesses and being the champion of the 
intelligent marketing industry
Despite the adverse impact of the pandemic in the first half of the year, the Company still 
experienced a steady growth in revenue. In the first half of 2022, the Company’s overall revenue 
was approximately RMB172,238,000, an increase of 19.1% as compared with the same period 
last year. In particular, revenue from data solutions, our core business, amounted to approximately 
RMB131,136,000 million, a significant increase of 75.3% as compared with the same period last 
year. Under the aforesaid impact of the epidemic, the Company was still able to achieve such good 
results, which are closely related to the Company’s clear strategic positioning, excellent team of 
talents, strong technical capabilities, rich experience and sound market reputation. These are also 
the foundation for the Company to gain continuous recognition from customers, maintain steady 
development and cope with challenges at ease.

The Company has been focusing on data intelligence and marketing technology sectors in financial 
industry and has continuously achieved fruitful results. In the “Market Analysis Report on 2021 
Chinese Banking IT Solutions” released by CCID Consulting in July this year, the Company ranked 
first in the banking intelligent marketing solutions market with its outstanding performance in the 
intelligent marketing sector. Its market share amounted to 32.28%, exceeding the combined total of 
the next three peer companies.

Management Discussion
and Analysis
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2. Winning customers’ trust continuously and consolidating the foundation of business 
development

The Company has maintained a very stable momentum of development in both market expansion 
and customer cooperation. First, we have maintained long-term and continuous cooperation with our 
recurring customers, and secondly, we have steadily promoted the finding of new customers.

In terms of customer types, the Company’s customers are mainly medium-to-large sized banking 
institutions, with a coverage rate of 80% for top-tier banks and 92% for joint-stock banks. In 
addition, our customers include diversified financial institutions such as urban commercial banks, 
agricultural commercial banks, securities and insurance firms. Meanwhile, we continue to achieve 
breakthroughs in non-financial sectors. The Company’s products and service capabilities have 
continued to gain recognition from customers, maintaining a 100% renewal rate with key customers 
and thereby ensuring sustainable business growth.

On the main front of intelligent marketing, the Company continued to win the favour of its recurring 
customers, signing new projects with them again and continuing to carry out subsequent multi-
phased projects, expanding its projects from the head office to branches. During the Reporting 
Period, the Company provided intelligent marketing related businesses for various national joint-
stock banks, assisting banking institutions to leverage big data and artificial intelligence technologies 
in various specialized application areas, such as the construction of intelligent marketing systems 
for bank wealth management, retail customer data mining and digital marketing, scenario-based 
intelligent marketing for private banking customers, retail customer experience monitoring systems 
and intelligent marketing platforms for credit card centres, thereby allowing them to do a good job in 
customer management and services in those areas.

In addition, the Company actively explored new business models and sought new areas of growth. 
For example, the Company has cooperated with a joint-stock bank in an innovative model of joint 
data modelling and joint operations to carry out precise marketing for the bank’s customers, which 
has led to important innovation and deepened breakthrough in cooperation model, which opened 
a new chapter for the future development of the joint operations business market. The Company’s 
customer marketing joint operation projects with another joint-stock bank and two urban commercial 
banks have also been carried out in an orderly manner, with innovative joint operations around data 
analysis and digital marketing becoming a new growth engine for the Company.

3. Strengthening independent innovation capabilities to help customers enhance the 
value of their data

The Company insists on deepening in the professional track, specialising and refining, creating 
innovative products and technology solutions with special features, thereby gaining a unique 
competitive edge. The Company focuses on the fields of data intelligence and marketing technology, 
strengthens its product innovation capability, strives for independent research and development 
(“R&D”) and promotion and application of core technologies, and continuously upgrades and 
optimises its product portfolio. As of 30 June 2022, the Company has applied for 100 patents, 
including 76 invention patents, and obtained 135 computer software copyrights.
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In terms of product development, based on the release of EAST 5.0 and the new situation in and 
urgent demand for regulatory reporting, the Company has launched the “Spirit Moment Panoramic 
Regulatory Compliance Platform”, which has been applied by customers such as Liaoshen Bank and 
has therefore opened up new business areas. Following the idea of micro-services and centralization, 
the Spirit Moment Panoramic Regulatory Compliance Platform meets the regulatory compliance 
requirements of financial institutions in a “panoramic” manner and helps financial institutions 
complete the regulatory data submission work in a timely, accurate, complete and efficient manner.

At present, the Company has independently developed the unique Link-C integrated intelligent 
marketing product series, model factory, customer micro-segmentation instrument, model 
management platform, interpretable machine learning and other AI product series, as well as 
panoramic regulatory compliance product series, big data platform, data warehouse, data 
governance, data asset management platform and other big data product series, thereby developing 
and delivering big data, artificial intelligence and marketing technology-related solutions, tools 
platform and professional consulting services to major financial institutions and corporate clients, 
using independent and controllable technology and products to empower the digital transformation 
and business innovation of the financial industry.

4. Opening up for a win-win situation and actively constructing a diversified ecological 
cooperation system
The Company actively seeks cooperation with related enterprises in the ecosphere to achieve win-
win cooperation with ecological partners through the construction of an open ecological cooperation 
system.

In March 2022, the “Suoxinda Link-C Intelligent Marketing Platform” jointly developed by the 
Company and Alibaba Cloud has been officially launched, which is the first example of Alibaba 
Cloud’s successful ecological products in the field of big data in the financial industry. At the same 
time, the Company passed the Alibaba Cloud Database Technology Service Partner certification, and 
received the Alibaba Cloud product eco-integration certification. The two parties have also started 
cooperation in the areas of data center and financial cloud to provide customers with one-stop cloud 
computing, big data solutions and full lifecycle services covering consultation, delivery and operation 
and maintenance.

In addition to the launch of the “Suoxinda Link-C Intelligent Marketing Platform” and “Suoxinda 
Customer Micro-segmentation Model” on Huawei Cloud, the Company has further strengthened 
cooperation with Huawei in the areas of data center construction, data asset management, and 
information technology application innovation. During the Reporting Period, the Company passed 
the Huawei Cloud CSSP (Certified Service Solution Partner) certification and worked with Huawei 
to provide customers with cloudification consulting, cloudification services, and cloud services. 
Meanwhile, the Company has strengthened the information technology application, innovation and 
adaptation of products, and has launched the compatibility adaptation certification of the Lingji 
Data Catalog Software and the Link-C Label Portrait Platform with Huawei Kunpeng Cloud to jointly 
provide customers with localized full stack implementation and deployment solutions.

In addition, the Company has further strengthened its cooperation with financial technology 
companies such as CCB Fintech, PAOB and CUP Data, leveraging its strengths in data intelligence 
and marketing technology to assist these financial technology companies in providing technology 
services to their parent financial companies while empowering more institutions to achieve digital 
transformation and business innovation at the same time.
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5. Improving talent introduction and cultivation mechanism to enhance the efficiency 
and capability of the team
The Company takes talent introduction and talent cultivation as important work. On the one hand, 
through the open talent introduction mechanism, we accelerate the introduction of excellent technical 
talents to build a all-rounded team of highly skilled, specialized and top talents; on the other hand, 
through continuously optimizing internal staff management, strengthening cultivation and optimizing 
the incentive mechanism, we enhance the professional capability and personal qualities of employees 
and improve the overall work efficiency of the team. To achieve the above, firstly, we enhanced the 
execution efficiency of the team by refining the personnel and project management system to provide 
efficient solutions and product services to customers; secondly, we strengthened internal training and 
project experience sharing to continuously improve the technical ability and business understanding 
of employees and enhance customer service capabilities; and thirdly, we continuously implemented 
and promoted employee equity incentive program to form a positive incentive ecology and a highly 
stable team to strengthen the long-term adhesion of employees to the organization.

In order to strengthen the introduction and cultivation of high-end technical talents, the Company 
has set up a post-doctoral innovation practice base with the support of Shenzhen Human Resources 
and Social Security Bureau to conduct in-depth research and promote the transformation of 
achievements in key areas such as natural language processing, in-depth learning, and interpretable 
machine learning, so as to realize a two-way drive for talents and enterprises, that is, not only to 
drive the independent innovation level and sustainable development of enterprises with talents, but 
also to create a good research environment and platform for high-level talents to combine theory with 
practice.

6. Strengthening the introduction of external financing to form new momentum for 
development
During the Reporting Period, Beijing Financial Street Capital Operation Group Co., Ltd (“Financial 
Street Capital”) entered into an investment agreement with Suoxinda (Beijing) Data Technology 
Co., Ltd (“Suoxinda (Beijing)”), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, under which 
Financial Street Capital provided an investment of RMB100 million to Suoxinda (Beijing) for its 
technological research and development, market expansion and strategic acquisitions. As a state-
owned capital operation platform, Financial Street Capital will provide Suoxinda (Beijing) with various 
resources to support its future business expansion and capital market development.

7. Innovative digital marketing model to create a leading brand in the segment
The Company has been increasing its marketing and brand building efforts to promote its products 
and solutions by adopting a variety of innovative brand packaging and digital marketing methods to 
enhance the Company’s brand popularity and influence.

With its comprehensive strength and innovation ability, the Company has won many industry awards 
and honors from relevant associations, media and other third party institutions such as “AI Marketing 
Technology Service Provider of the Year”, “Technology Innovation Award” in the Zhongguancun 
Fantaike Fintech International Innovation Contest, “Top 100 Future Banking Technology Service 
Providers in 2022”, “Outstanding Solutions in Financial Data Intelligence”, “Top 50 Data Center List 
2022”, etc. The typical products and cases of the Company have also been selected and included in 
several important industry reports, further enhancing the reputation and influence of the Company.
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III. OUTLOOK

With technological innovation and development, the acceleration of the transformation process of 
financial digitization, the strengthening by financial institutions and financial technology enterprises of their 
technological autonomy, as well as the continued in-depth application of emerging digital technologies in 
various financial business scenarios, reforms and innovations in the financial industry will be continuously 
and profoundly affected. Driven by the combination of IT architecture transformation, independent 
innovation, fintech technology upgrade, strict regulation and center construction, the market demand will 
continue to show robust growth, and the industry will continue to maintain high quality development and 
enjoy more room for development.

According to the forecast of CCID Consulting, the overall IT investment in China’s banking sector is 
expected to reach RMB513.234 billion by 2026, with an average compound annual growth rate (“CAGR”) 
of 16.66% from 2022 to 2026. The China banking IT solutions market is expected to reach RMB139.011 
billion by 2026, with a CAGR of 23.55% from 2022 to 2026. In the next three to five years, the intelligent 
marketing solutions market will show robust growth, and leading solution providers will gradually increase 
their innovation in intelligent marketing. The market is expected to reach RMB3.73 billion by 2026, with a 
CAGR of 30.9% from 2022 to 2026.

The Company has formed a unique competitive edge in the field of financial technology by virtue of 
its independent innovative technology capability, deep understanding of data intelligence application 
scenarios, rich experience accumulated through years of serving the financial industry, and leading all-
rounded talent advantage. In the future, the Company will continue to seek development in the four 
directions, including market expansion, technological research and development, ecological cooperation, 
and investment and financing and mergers and acquisitions (“M&A”) to drive rapid business growth, 
develop comprehensive competitiveness, and actively provide quality and innovative products and service 
solutions to customers.

1. Market Expansion
The Company will continue to focus on the data intelligence and marketing technology markets to 
build the No. 1 brand in the market segment. The Company has accumulated extensive experience 
in product development, implementation services and technology innovation in the field of data 
intelligence and marketing technology solutions, and has a complete set of integrated industry 
solutions and numerous successful cases, ranking the first in the banking industry in terms of 
market share of intelligent marketing. In the future, the Company will further strengthen its stable 
customer and market base, and while maintaining in-depth, continuous and stable relationships 
with its recurring customers, it will continue to find new customers and explore new areas through 
competitive products and solutions to promote sustainable and stable growth of its business.

2. Technological research and development
The Company will continue to increase its investment in research and development, establish 
a comprehensive research and development system, enhance the Company’s innovation and 
independent research and development capabilities, and meet the ever-changing needs of 
customers. Through continuous innovation of key technologies and further upgrading of product 
solutions and core technologies, we will continue to improve the maturity of our products and 
adaptability to multiple scenarios, and continue to provide competitive and quality products to the 
market and customers.
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3. Ecological Cooperation

The Company will continue to strengthen cooperation with technology enterprises and fintech 
companies in related areas, and actively build an ecosystem with upstream and downstream 
partners, so as to build capability in integrated solutions, optimise customer experience, enhance 
market competitiveness and achieve win-win development.

4. Investment and Financing and M&A

The Company will continue to actively seek diversified financing channels, actively introduce external 
financing for the Company, in order to provide a source of funds for the Company’s development 
through financing means, enhance its research and development capabilities, further develop and 
expand its existing business, and provide a stronger boost to the Company’s future development. 
In the meantime, the Company will accelerate the integration of teams or companies with synergies 
in business, technology and customers and complement the overall business development through 
investment and M&A.

The transformation of financial digitization in China is flourishing, and the future of the financial 
technology market is promising. Suoxinda will determine the strategic direction and continue to 
optimize its products and solutions, empower the digital transformation of the industry with its own 
innovative technologies, and achieve sustainable, high-quality and stable development.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
1. Revenue

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue
Data solutions 131,136 74,805
Sales of hardware and software and related services as an 

integrated service 24,589 45,008
IT maintenance and support services 16,513 24,789

172,238 144,602

Revenue for the Reporting Period amounted to approximately RMB172,238,000, representing an increase 
of approximately 19.1% or approximately RMB27,636,000 as compared with 1H2021. In particular, 
revenue from data solutions for the Reporting Period was approximately RMB131,136,000, accounted 
for approximately 76.1% of the total revenue during the Reporting Period, representing an increase of 
approximately 75.3% or approximately RMB56,331,000 as compared to 1H2021. This was mainly due 
to the effect of the Group’s business strategic deployment in the past two years, which resulted in an 
increase in the amount of orders from financial banking customers.
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Revenue from sales of hardware and software and related services as an integrated service for the 
Reporting Period was approximately RMB24,589,000, representing a decrease of approximately 45.4% 
or approximately RMB20,419,000 as compared to 1H2021. Revenue from IT maintenance and support 
services was approximately RMB16,513,000, representing a decrease of approximately 33.4%, or 
approximately RMB8,276,000 as compared to 1H2021.

2. Gross profit and gross profit margin
For the Reporting Period, we recorded a gross profit of approximately RMB43,432,000, representing a 
decrease of approximately 14.6%, or approximately RMB7,404,000 as compared to 1H2021. Our gross 
profit margin was approximately 25.2% (1H2021: approximately 35.2%).

The primary reason for the decrease in gross profit and gross profit margin is the successive outbreaks 
of the COVID epidemic in Shenzhen, Shanghai and Beijing and other cities during the Reporting Period. 
Under the strict epidemic prevention measures such as static management and lockdown: (1) the testing 
and delivery cycle of the data analysis solution projects were prolonged, which in turn led to an increase 
in delivery costs; and (2) the revenue from the sales of hardware and software and related services as an 
integrated service, which have relative higher gross profit decreased.

3. Selling expenses
For the Reporting Period, we recorded a decrease of approximately 40.0% or approximately 
RMB6,889,000 in sell ing expenses as compared to 1H2021. Sell ing expenses accounted for 
approximately 6.0% of our revenue for the Reporting Period (1H2021: approximately 11.9%). The 
decrease in selling expenses was mainly due to the impact of the epidemic during the Reporting Period: 
(1) some of the Group’s pre-sales staff supported the delivery of projects, resulting in a decrease in 
remuneration expenses of the sales team of approximately RMB1,753,000; and (2) certain marketing 
activities were changed from offline to online, resulting in a decrease in marketing expenses of 
approximately RMB4,760,000.

4. Research and development expenses
For the Reporting Period, we recorded a decrease of approximately 48.1% or approximately 
RMB20,381,000 in R&D expenses over 1H2021, accounted for approximately 12.8% of our revenue 
(1H2021: accounting for approximately 29.3% of our revenue). The decrease in R&D expenses was mainly 
due to certain R&D results achieved by the Company, which was transformed into intangible assets of 
approximately RMB17,160,000 during the Reporting Period.

5. Administrative expenses
For the Reporting Period, we recorded an increase of approximately 53.3% or approximately 
RMB18,364,000 in administrative expenses over 1H2021. The increase in administrative expenses was 
mainly due to: (1) increase in remuneration expense of approximately RMB1,817,000 due to the increase 
in the number of management personnel as a result of the restructuring of the organizational structure and 
functional classification; and (2) share-based payment related expenses of approximately RMB14,410,000 
arising from additional grants of share options and restricted shares.

6. Income tax credit
For the Reporting Period, the total income tax credit amounted to approximately RMB71,000, as 
compared to the total income tax credit of approximately RMB314,000 for 1H2021. Such change was 
mainly due to the increase in income tax expense was greater than the increase in deferred tax credits for 
the Reporting Period, resulting in a decrease in the overall credit compared to the 1H2021.
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7. Loss for the period

For the Reporting Period, we recorded a net loss for the period of approximately RMB37,484,000 
(1H2021: net loss of approximately RMB41,306,000), while net loss excluding share-based payment 
expenses for the period was approximately RMB23,074,000, representing a reduce in loss of 
approximately 44.1% as compared with the 1H2021. Such decrease in loss was primarily due to (1) 
some of the Group’s pre-sales staff supported the delivery of projects, resulting in a reduction in the 
remuneration expenses of the sales team, and the change of certain marketing activities from offline to 
online, resulting in a decrease in marketing expenses of approximately RMB4,760,000; and (2) the Group’s 
research and development technologies continued to mature and were converted into intangible assets of 
approximately RMB17,160,000, which resulted in a decrease in research and development expenses for 
the Reporting Period.

8. Loss for the year attributable to owners of our Company

For the Reporting Period, the loss for the year attributable to owners of our Company was approximately 
RMB36,765,000 (1H2021: loss of approximately RMB41,676,000). Such decrease in loss was mainly due 
to (1) some of the Group’s pre-sales staff supported the delivery of projects, resulting in a reduction in the 
remuneration expenses of the sales team, resulting in a decrease in marketing expenses of approximately 
RMB4,760,000; and (2) the transformation of certain R&D results achieved into intangible assets of 
approximately RMB17,160,000, which resulted in a decrease in research and development expenses for 
the Reporting Period.

9. Loss per share

Basic loss per Share for the Reporting Period amounted to approximately RMB9.12 cents and diluted loss 
amounted to approximately RMB9.14 cents, while basic and diluted loss per Share for 1H2021 amounted 
to approximately RMB10.36 cents.

10. Liquidity and financial resources

The following table provides an overview of our Group’s cash flow for the six months ended 30 June 2022 
and 2021:

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net cash outflows in operating activities (78,732) (60,995)
Net cash outflows in investing activities (24,155) (18,854)
Net cash inflows from financing activities 110,410 26,768

A. Operating activities
The net cash used in operating activities by our Group for the Reporting Period was approximately 
RMB78,732,000, representing an increase of approximately RMB17,737,000 in the net cash used 
in operating activities as compared with 1H2021, mainly due to the increase in project procurement, 
salary expenses, related tax expenses and other miscellaneous expenses during the Reporting 
Period.
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B. Investing activities

The net cash used in investing activities by our Group for the Reporting Period was approximately 
RMB24,155,000, representing an increase of approximately RMB5,301,000 as compared with 
1H2021, mainly due to the increase in investment in associates by the Group and the purchase 
expenses for intangible assets and equipment.

C. Financing activities

The net cash generated from financing activities of our Group for the Reporting Period was 
approximately RMB110,410,000, as compared with the net cash generated from financing activities 
of approximately RMB26,768,000 for 1H2021. The increase in the net cash generated from financing 
activities was mainly due to the fact that: (1) the Group obtained financing from banks and other 
financial institutions; and (2) Suoxinda (Beijing), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, 
obtained the investment of convertible loans from Financial Street Capital.

11. Capital structure

A. Bank and other borrowings

As at 30 June 2022, we have short-term bank borrowings of approximately RMB73,532,000, 
other short-term borrowings of approximately RMB5,288,000. Long-term bank borrowings were 
approximately RMB988,000 and other long-term borrowings were approximately RMB5,293,000.

B. Debt securities

As at 30 June 2022, our Group had no debt securities.

C. Contingent liabilities

As at 30 June 2022, our Group had no major contingent liabilities or guarantees.

D. Treasury policy

Our Group has adopted a prudent financial management approach towards our treasury policy. 
The Board closely monitors our liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of our assets, 
liabilities, and other commitments can meet our funding requirements all the time.

E. Gearing ratio

The gearing ratios as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 were approximately 171.2% and 
67.8%, respectively. The increase of gearing ratio was mainly due to the increase of approximately 
RMB120,672,000 or approximately 115.4% in bank and other borrowings, amounts due to directors 
and a substantial shareholder and financial liabilities at FVTPL at the end of the Reporting Period as 
compared to the beginning of the Reporting Period.

Gearing ratio was calculated based on our total bank and other borrowings, amounts due to 
directors and a substantial shareholder and financial liabilities at FVTPL as at the end of the 
Reporting Period divided by our total equity as at the same date.
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12. Pledge of assets

As at 30 June 2022, bank borrowings of our Group are secured and/or guaranteed by:

(1) corporate guarantee from independent third parties of RMB17,450,000 (31 December 2021: 
RMB11,550,000);

(2) building of our Group of approximately RMB10,488,000 (31 December 2021: RMB10,852,000);

(3) pledged bank deposits of approximately RMB221,000 (31 December 2021: RMB221,000);

(4) trade receivables of approximately RMB21,385,000 (31 December 2021: RMB3,131,000);

(5) other deposits of RMB1,000,000 (31 December 2021: RMB500,000); and

(6) personal guarantees from directors of the Company and their spouses.

As at 30 June 2022, our Group’s other borrowings were secured by:

(1) The Group’s certain equipment of approximately RMB21,345,000 (31 December 2021: nil); and

(2) The Group’s other deposits of RMB1,000,000 (31 December 2021: nil)

13. Capital commitments

Our Group had no capital commitment during the Reporting Period.

14. Significant investments, or material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates 
and joint ventures

On 19 April 2022, Suoxinda (Beijing), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered 
into an investment agreement with Financial Street Capital, Suoxinda Shenzhen and Mr. Song Hongtao 
(“Mr. Song”), pursuant to which, Financial Street Capital agreed to make an investment in Suoxinda 
(Beijing) which comprises two stages, namely, (i) provision of convertible loan to Suoxinda (Beijing); and (ii) 
the conversion of convertible loan into conversion capital and/or the subscription of additional capital, in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the investment agreement. As at 30 June 2022 and the date 
of this report, the investment is in its first stage. Assuming that the investment proceeds to the second 
stage and that the Financial Street Capital will hold 20% of equity interest immediately upon full conversion 
of convertible loan and the subscription of additional capital, Suoxinda Shenzhen’s equity interest in 
Suoxinda (Beijing) will be reduced to 80% and Suoxinda (Beijing) will remain as a non-wholly owned 
indirect subsidiary of the Company. Accordingly, the transactions contemplated under the investment 
agreement will constitute deemed disposal of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). Details of the investment and the 
deemed disposal are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 19 April 2022.

Save as disclosed, there were no significant investments or material acquisitions and disposals of 
subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the Reporting Period.
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15. Foreign exchange risk exposure

Our Group has certain exposures to foreign currency risk as most of our business transactions, assets 
and liabilities are principally denominated in the functional currencies of the respective Group entities. Our 
Group implemented an effective management policy to monitor closely changes in foreign exchange rates 
and review regularly foreign exchange risks. Our Group will consider hedging significant foreign currency 
exposure when necessary.

16. Future plans for material investments or capital assets

As disclosed in the section headed “Corporate Governance and Other Information – Use of Net Proceeds 
from the Share Offer” below in this report, our Group intended to apply the unutilized Net Proceeds (as 
defined below) of HK$3.5 million as at 30 June 2022 for the development of financial AI laboratory, display 
center and office facilities on or before 31 December 2022. Save as disclosed, our Group currently do not 
have other plans for material investments or capital assets.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR 
ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS
As at 30 June 2022, the interests and short positions of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company 
in the shares of the Company (the “Shares”), underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of 
the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”)) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant 
to section 352 of the SFO or as notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the 
“Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules were as follows:

Name
Capacity/
Nature of interest

Number
of Shares(1)

Approximate 
% of

shareholding

Mr. Song Hongtao (“Mr. Song”) Interest in controlled corporation(2) 70,003,840 (L) 17.12%
Beneficial Owner 5,000,000 (L) 1.22%

75,003,840 (L) 18.34%

Mr. Chen Zhenping Beneficial owner 64,276,160 (L) 15.72%
Mr. Wu Xiaohua (“Mr. Wu”) Interest in controlled corporation(3) 29,590,000 (L) 7.24%
Dr. Wu Fu-Shea Beneficial owner 6,000,000 (L) 1.47%

Notes:

(1) The letter “L” denotes a long position in the Shares.

(2) These Shares were held by Mindas Touch Global Limited (“Mindas Touch”), which was wholly owned by Mr. Song. Accordingly, 

Mr. Song was deemed to be interested in these Shares pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

(3) These Shares were held by Ideal Treasure Holdings Limited (“Ideal Treasure”), which was wholly owned by Mr. Wu. Accordingly, 

Mr. Wu was deemed to be interested in these Shares pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2022, none of the Directors nor the chief executive of the Company had 
any interests or short positions in any of the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company or any 
of its Associated Corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required 
to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or as notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.　

Corporate Governance and
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE 
SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 June 2022, the following corporations or persons (other than the Directors or the chief executive of the 
Company) had interests or short positions in the Company’s Shares and underlying Shares as recorded in the 
register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Name
Capacity/
Nature of interest

Number
of Shares(1)

Approximate 
% of

shareholding

Ms. Huang Liming (“Ms. Huang”)(2) Interest of spouse 75,003,840 (L) 18.34%

Mindas Touch(3) Beneficial interest 70,003,840 (L) 17.12%

Benefit Ocean Holdings Limited 
(“Benefit Ocean”)(4)

Beneficial interest 60,550,000 (L) 14.81%

Ms. Xia Liping (“Ms. Xia”) Beneficial interest 9,000,000 (L) 2.20%

Interest in controlled corporation 60,550,000 (L) 14.81%

69,550,000 (L) 17.01%

Mr. Zhu Zhenkui (“Mr. Zhu”)(5) Interest of spouse 69,550,000 (L) 17.01%

Ms. Wu Xinlan (“Ms. Wu”)(6) Interest of spouse 64,276,160 (L) 15.72%

Beijing Financial Street Capital 
Operation Group Co., Ltd

Security interest 46,080,000 (L) 11.27%

Ideal Treasure(7) Beneficial interest 29,590,000 (L) 7.24%

Ms. Chi Xianfang (“Ms. Chi”)(8) Interest of spouse 29,590,000 (L) 7.24%

Notes:

(1) The letter “L” denotes a long position in the Shares.

(2) Ms. Huang was the spouse of Mr. Song. Pursuant to Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Huang was deemed to be interested in the same number 
of Shares in which Mr. Song was interested.

(3) The above interest is also disclosed as the interest of Mr. Song in the paragraph headed “Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and 
Short Positions in the Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or its Associated Corporations”.

(4) Benefit Ocean was wholly owned by Ms. Xia. Pursuant to Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Xia was deemed to be interested in the Shares held 
by Benefit Ocean.

(5) Mr. Zhu was the spouse of Ms. Xia. Pursuant to Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Zhu was deemed to be interested in the same number of 
Shares in which Ms. Xia was interested.

(6) Ms. Wu was the spouse of Mr. Chen Zhenping. Pursuant to Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Wu was deemed to be interested in the same 
number of Shares in which Mr. Chen Zhenping was interested.

(7) The above interest is also disclosed as the interest of Mr. Wu in the paragraph headed “Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and 
Short Positions in the Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or its Associated Corporations”.

(8) Ms. Chi was the spouse of Mr. Wu. Pursuant to Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Chi was deemed to be interested in the same number of 
Shares in which Mr. Wu was interested.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2022, no person, other than the Directors or the chief executive whose 
interests are set out in the section headed “Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in 
the Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or its Associated Corporations” above, has an 
interest or a short position in the Shares or underlying Shares as recorded in the register required to be kept by 
the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.
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REMUNERATION POLICY AND EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
Our Group had 927 employees altogether in Mainland China and Hong Kong as at 30 June 2022. Our Group 
offer a comprehensive and competitive remuneration, retirement scheme and benefit package to our employees. 
Discretionary bonus is offered to our staff depending on their performance. Our Group is required to make 
contribution to a social insurance scheme in Mainland China.

Directors and senior management of our Group receive compensation in the form of salaries, contributions to 
pension schemes and other allowances and benefits in kind subject to applicable laws, rules and regulations. 
The primary goal of the remuneration policy with regard to the remuneration packages of the executive 
Directors is to enable our Group to retain and motivate executive Directors by linking their compensation with 
performance as measured against corporate objectives achieved.

Our Group have not experienced any significant problems with our employees or disruption to our operations 
due to labour disputes, nor have we experienced any difficulties in the recruitment and retention of experienced 
staff during the Reporting Period.

EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN
A share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) and a share award scheme (the “Share Award 
Scheme”) were adopted at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 8 June 2020. The Share 
Option Scheme is a share incentive scheme formulated in accordance with Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules. 
The purposes of the Share Option Scheme and the Share Award Scheme are to recognise and motivate the 
contribution of the eligible participants and to provide incentives and help the Group in retaining its existing 
employees and recruiting additional employees and to provide them with a direct economic interest in attaining 
the long-term business objectives of the Group.

The total number of shares of the Company (the “Shares”) in respect of which options may be granted 
under the Share Option Scheme is not permitted to exceed 10% of the Shares in issue on 8 June 2020, i.e. 
40,000,000 Shares. During the Reporting Period, 1,582,733 share options were granted to 56 option grantees 
who are employees of the Group on 8 April 2022. Details of the grant are set out in the announcement of the 
Company dated 8 April 2022. As at 30 June 2022, the Company had 1,856,833 outstanding options granted 
pursuant to the Share Option Scheme. As at 30 June 2022, the total number of Shares to be issued upon 
the exercise of share options available for grant under the Share Option Scheme was 38,143,167 Shares, 
representing approximately 9.33% of the total Shares in issue as at the date of this report.
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EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN (CONTINUED)
The table below sets out details of the outstanding options granted to the grantees under the Share Option 
Scheme and movements during the Reporting Period:

Number of Share option Closing price 

Grantees
Date of 
Grant

Vesting 
Schedule

Exercise 
Period

Exercise 
Price per 

Share Option
Outstanding as 

at 1 January 2022

Granted 
during 

the period

Exercised 
during 

the period

Cancelled/
Lapsed during 

the period
Outstanding as 
at 30 June 2022

(weighted average) 
of the Shares 

immediately 
before the dates 

on which the 
options were 

exercised

7 employees 28 December 2021 25% of the share 
options granted 
shall vest on the 
first trading day 
after each of  
31 March 2022, 
31 March 2023, 
31 March 2024 
and 31 March 
2025, respectively

Subject to 
the vesting 
dates, from 28 
December 2021  
to 7 June 2030

HK$6.33 (Note1) 70,000 0 0 0 70,000 N/A

5 employees 28 December 2021 25% of the share 
options granted 
shall vest on the 
first trading day 
after each of  
31 March 2023, 
31 March 2024, 
31 March 2025 
and 31 March 
2026, respectively

Subject to 
the vesting 
dates, from 28 
December 2021  
to 7 June 2030

HK$6.33 (Note1) 204,100 0 0 0 204,100 N/A

56 employees 8 April 2022 25% of the share 
options granted 
shall vest on the 
first trading day 
after each of  
31 March 2023, 
31 March 2024, 
31 March 2025 
and 31 March 
2026, respectively

Subject to the 
vesting dates, 
from 8 April 2022  
to 7 June 2030

HK$5.38 (Note2) 0 1,582,733 0 0 1,582,733 N/A

274,100 1,582,733 0 0 1,856,833

Note 1: The exercise price of the share options represents the highest of: (i) the closing price of HK$6.33 per Share as stated in the Stock 

Exchange’s daily quotation sheets on the date of grant; (ii) the average closing price of HK$6.246 per Share as stated in the 

Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal 

value of HK$0.01 per Share. The closing price of the Shares immediately before the date of grant was HK$6.27.

Note 2: The exercise price of the share options represents the highest of: (i) the closing price of HK$5.38 per Share as stated in the Stock 

Exchange’s daily quotation sheets on the date of grant; (ii) the average closing price of HK$5.272 per Share as stated in the 

Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal 

value of HK$0.01 per Share. The closing price of the Shares immediately before the date of grant was HK$5.21.
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EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN (CONTINUED)
The Share Award Scheme is administrated by the Board. The Company has appointed Trident Trust Company 
(HK) Limited or its wholly owned subsidiary, being SXD Talent Success Limited, as the trustee of the Share 
Award Scheme. The maximum number of restricted shares (the “Restricted Shares”) which may be awarded 
under the Share Award Scheme by the Company or held by the trustee under the Share Award Scheme shall 
not exceed 5% of the total number of the Shares in issue on 8 June 2020, i.e. 20,000,000 Shares. During the 
Reporting Period, 778,579 Restricted Shares were granted to 46 share award grantees on 8 April 2022 where 
the awards of 738,579 Restricted Shares to 44 employees of the Group were satisfied by the allotment and 
issue of new Shares to the trustee pursuant to the general mandate and the award of 40,000 Restricted Shares 
to 2 connected persons of the Company were satisfied by existing Shares purchased by the trustee on the open 
market by utilising the Company’s resources provided to the trustee respectively. Details of the grant are set out 
in the announcement of the Company dated 8 April 2022.

As at 30 June 2022, the total number of Shares available for grant under the Share Award Scheme was 
13,249,099 Shares, representing approximately 3.24% of the total Shares in issue as at the date of this report.

BANK LOANS AND OTHER BORROWINGS
Details of the bank loans and borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2022 are set out in note 19 to the interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES
Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed 
securities during the Reporting Period.

ISSUANCE OF EQUITY SECURITIES FOR CASH
The Company did not issue for cash any equity securities (including securities convertible into equity securities) 
during the Reporting Period.
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USE OF NET PROCEEDS FROM THE SHARE OFFER
The Shares of the Company were listed on the Stock Exchange on 13 December 2019 by way of share 
offer (the “Share Offer”). The Company offered 100,000,000 Shares at an offer price of HK$1.50 per Share. 
According to the Company’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2019 dated 27 April 2020, the 
actual net proceeds of the Share Offer was approximately HK$104.0 million after deduction of listing expenses 
(the “Net Proceeds”). Set out below are the status of the use of Net Proceeds from the Share Offer:

Allocation 
percentage

Allocation of 
Net Proceeds

Utilised 
Net Proceeds 
as at 30 June 

2022

Unutilised 
Net Proceeds 
as at 30 June 

2022

Proposed 
timetable for 

the use of 
unutilised 

Net Proceeds
(HK$ million) (HK$ million) (HK$ million) (Note)

Strengthening and expansion of  
our data solution offerings through 
continuously attracting and retaining 
high-quality personnel and offering 
attractive compensation packages 
to retain our employees 20% 20.8 20.8 – N/A

Enhancement of our sales and 
marketing efforts including  
corporate branding activities 20% 20.8 19.5 1.3

On or before 
31 December 

2022

Development of the financial AI 
laboratory, the display centre  
and office facilities 35% 36.4 32.9 3.5

On or before 
31 December 

2022

Potential strategic acquisition to 
supplement our organic growth (Note)

6.35% 6.6 2.1 4.5

On or before 
31 December 

2022

Working capital and other general 
corporate purposes 18.65% 19.4 19.4 – N/A

Total 100% 104.0 94.7 9.3

Note:  As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 24 December 2021, the Company originally intended to apply approximately 

15.0% of the Net Proceeds, or approximately HK$15.6 million for the potential strategic acquisition to supplement the Group’s organic 

growth. However, the Company has yet to identify new suitable targets for acquisition that the Board considers to be beneficial to the 

Group and its Shareholders as a whole. As a result, the Board has resolved to re-allocate approximately HK$9.0 million for potential 

strategic acquisition to supplement the Group’s working capital and for general corporate purpose to enhance the efficiency in capital 

use. The Board has also resolved to extend the timetable for using all the unutilised Net Proceeds to on or before 31 December 2022 

for the Group’s long term business development and better utilisation of the unutilised Net Proceeds. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE
The Company has adopted the principles and code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG 
Code”) contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules as the basis of the Company’s corporate governance 
practices. The CG Code has been amended with effect from 1 January 2022. Following the retirement of Dr. Mo 
Keqi and Mr. Jiang Senlin as non-executive Directors, and Ms. Fan Wenxian as an independent non-executive 
Director on 23 June 2022, the Company was not able to comply with the requirements under Rules 3.05, 
3.10(1), 3.21 and 3.27A of the Listing Rules. On 15 July 2022, the Company has appointed Mr. Song as an 
authorized representative of the Company with effect from 15 July 2022, the Company was then in compliance 
with the requirements under Rule 3.05 of the Listing Rules. On 26 August 2022, the Company has appointed 
Mr. Yang Haifeng as an independent non-executive Director, the chairman of the remuneration committee of the 
Company (the “Remuneration Committee”) and a member of the audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) 
and the nomination committee of the Company (the “Nomination Committee”) and Dr. Chen Wei as the 
chairman of the Nomination Committee with effect from 26 August 2022, the Company is now in compliance 
with the requirements under Rules 3.10(1), 3.21 and 3.27A of the Listing Rules. Save as disclosed, the Board 
has reviewed the Company’s corporate governance practices and is satisfied that the Company had complied 
with all the code provisions set out in the CG Code during the Reporting Period.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE
The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its code of 
conduct regarding Directors’ dealing in the Company’s securities. Specific enquiry has been made to all 
the Directors and the Directors have confirmed that they had complied with the Model Code throughout the 
Reporting Period.

The Company has also adopted the Model Code as the standard of dealings in the Company’s securities 
by the relevant employees who are likely to possess inside information of the Company and/or its securities. 
No incident of non-compliance of the Model Code by the employees was noted by the Company during the 
Reporting Period.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The Company is headed by an effective Board which oversees the Group’s businesses, strategic decisions and 
performance and takes decisions objectively in the best interests of the Company.

As at the date of this report, the Board comprised four executive Directors, namely Mr. Song Hongtao, Mr. Chen 
Zhenping, Dr. Wu Fu-Shea and Mr. Wu Xiaohua and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tu 
Xinchun, Dr. Chen Wei and Mr. Yang Haifeng.

INTERIM DIVIDEND
The Board did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the Reporting Period (1H2021: Nil).

SUFFICIENT PUBLIC FLOAT
Based on the information that is publicly available to our Company and to the best knowledge of our Directors, 
our Company has maintained a sufficient public float for the issued Shares (i.e. at least 25% of the issued 
Shares being held by the public) as required under the Listing Rules since the listing of shares of the Company 
on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 13 December 2019 and up to the date of this report.
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MATERIAL LITIGATION
Our Company was not involved in any material litigation or arbitration during the Reporting Period nor were our 
Directors aware of any material litigation or claims that were pending or threatened against our Company.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
The Audit Committee of the Company, comprising the then independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tu 
Xinchun and Dr. Chen Wei, has reviewed the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information of 
the Group for the Reporting Period. The Audit Committee has also discussed with senior management members 
matters relating to the accounting policies and practices adopted by the Company and internal control. Based 
on the review and discussions with the senior management and the auditor, the Audit Committee was satisfied 
that our Group’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance 
with applicable accounting standards and had fairly presented our Group’s financial position and results for the 
Reporting Period.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the Reporting Period has not been 
audited by the Company’s auditor.

DISCLOSURE OF CHANGES OF INFORMATION OF DIRECTORS
The changes in the information of the Directors since the date of the Company’s annual report for the year 
ended 31 December 2021, which is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules is 
set out below:

Name of Director Details of Changes

Dr. Mo Keqi Retired as a non-executive Director and ceased to be a member of the Audit 
Committee and authorized representative on 23 June 2022

Ms. Fan Wenxian Retired as an independent non-executive Director and ceased to be the chairman of 
the Nomination Committee on 23 June 2022

Mr. Jiang Senlin Retired as a non-executive Director and ceased to be a member of the Remuneration 
Committee on 23 June 2022

Mr. Song Hongtao Redesignated from non-executive Director to executive Director and appointed as a 
member of the Remuneration Committee and an authorized representative on 15 July 
2022

Dr. Chen Wei Resigned as the chairman of the Remuneration Committee and appointed as the 
chairman of the Nomination Committee on 26 August 2022

Mr. Yang Haifeng Appointed as an independent non-executive Director, the chairman of the 
Remuneration Committee and a member of the Audit Committee and the Nomination 
Committee on 26 August 2022
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COMPLIANCE WITH RELEVANT LAWS AND REGULATIONS
Save as disclosed in the section headed “Corporate Governance and Other Information – Compliance with 
the Corporate Governance Code” above in this report, for the Reporting Period, the Group is not aware of any 
material non-compliance with any relevant legislation or regulations that materially affect the Group’s business 
and operations.

EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD
On 15 July 2022, the Company (as issuer) entered into subscription agreements with 45 subscribers in respect 
of the subscription of an aggregate of 20,000,000 Shares at the subscription price of HK$1.24 per Share. On 
30 August 2022, considering the change in market conditions and the prevailing prices of the Shares, following 
further negotiation and discussion, the Company and the subscribers have mutually agreed to terminate 
the above-mentioned subscription agreements. All obligations and liabilities of the Company (including the 
obligations of the Company to allot and issue the subscription shares) and the obligation of the subscribers to 
subscribe the subscription shares were terminated and lapse accordingly. Accordingly, the subscriptions will not 
proceed and no new Shares have been or will be issued under the subscriptions. Details of the subscriptions 
and the termination of the subscriptions are set out in the announcements of the Company dated 15 July 2022 
and 30 August 2022, respectively.

On 1 September 2022, the Company (as issuer) entered into subscription agreements with 38 subscribers (the 
“General Mandate Subscribers”), Mr. Shi Banchao (“Mr. Shi”) and 2 subscribers who are connected persons 
of the Company (the “Connected Subscribers”), pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed 
to issue, and the General Mandate Subscribers, Mr. Shi and the Connected Subscribers have conditionally 
agreed to subscribe for 31,575,598, 32,000,000 and 5,750,000 subscription shares at the subscription 
price of HK$1.045 per Share, respectively. After deducting related fees and expenses, the net proceeds of 
the subscription will amount to approximately HK$71,995,250. The Company intends to utilise the aforesaid 
net proceeds from the subscription for (i) repayment of the debts of the Group, and (ii) working capital and 
general corporate purposes. The issue of the subscription shares to the General Mandate Subscribers will not 
be subject to the approval by the Shareholders and the relevant subscription shares will be issued under the 
general mandate granted to the Directors at the annual general meeting on 23 June 2022. The issue of the 
subscriptions shares to Mr. Shi and the Connected Subscribers will be allotted and issued under the specific 
mandate to be obtained from the Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting (the “EGM”) and subject to 
the approval by the Shareholders. Details of the subscriptions are set out in the announcement of the Company 
dated 1 September 2022.

Save as disclosed above, there has been no other significant events that might affect the Group since the end of 
the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT
This interim report of the Company for the Reporting Period containing all the information required by the Listing 
Rules is published on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk and the website of the Company 
at www.datamargin.com.
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Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 6 172,238 144,602
Cost of sales (128,806) (93,766)

Gross profit 43,432 50,836

Selling expenses (10,344) (17,233)
Administrative expenses (52,820) (34,456)
Research and development expenses (21,969) (42,350)
Reversal of expected credit losses 

on financial and contract assets 8 5,312 119
Fair value change of financial liabilities at fair value  

through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 636 –
Other income 3,615 4,376
Other losses, net (85) (79)

Operating loss (32,223) (38,787)

Finance income 9 19 102
Finance costs 9 (3,988) (2,784)

Finance costs, net 9 (3,969) (2,682)
Share of losses of associates (1,363) (151)

Loss before income tax 8 (37,555) (41,620)
Income tax credit 10 71 314

Loss for the period (37,484) (41,306)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (36,765) (41,676)
Non-controlling interests (719) 370

(37,484) (41,306)

Loss for the period (37,484) (41,306)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

– Currency translation differences 458 (126)

Total comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax (37,026) (41,432)

Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to
Owners of the Company (36,307) (41,802)
Non-controlling interests (719) 370

(37,026) (41,432)

Loss per share for loss attributable to  
owners of the Company:

Basic loss per share (RMB cents) 11 (9.12) (10.36)

Diluted loss per share (RMB cents) 11 (9.14) (10.36)

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction 
with the accompanying notes.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 June 2022
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30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property and equipment 12 46,194 51,842
Intangible assets 12 97,709 87,051
Right-of-use assets 12 36,832 41,738
Investment in associates 14,289 12,652
Deferred tax assets 3,974 3,642

198,998 196,925

Current assets
Trade receivables 13 104,264 114,886
Contract assets 14 147,496 131,545
Prepayments 15 5,124 2,344
Other receivables 15 9,546 5,816
Pledged bank deposits 221 221
Cash and cash equivalents 29,916 21,955

296,567 276,767

Total assets 495,565 473,692

EQUITY
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company

Share capital 16 3,653 3,597
Other reserves 235,975 213,569
Accumulated losses (123,831) (79,472)

115,797 137,694

Non-controlling interests 15,757 16,476

Total equity 131,554 154,170

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2022
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Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2022

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 20 13,952 17,776
Deferred tax liabilities 1,676 1,941
Bank and other borrowings 19 6,281 617

21,909 20,334

Current liabilities
Trade payables 17 52,746 76,902
Accruals and other payables 18 47,467 74,741
Contract liabilities 14 6,211 24,904
Amount due to directors 100,735 51,220
Amount due to a substantial shareholder – 3,000
Current income tax liabilities 3,651 3,635
Lease liabilities 20 13,108 15,095
Bank and other borrowings 19 78,820 49,691
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 23 39,364 –

342,102 299,188

Total liabilities 364,011 319,522

Total equity and liabilities 495,565 473,692

Net current liabilities (45,535) (22,421)

Total assets less current liabilities 153,463 174,504

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.
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Attributable to owners of the Company 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Capital 
reserve

Share-
based 

payment 
reserve

Other 
reserve

Exchange 
reserve

Statutory 
reserve

Accumulated 
losses Subtotal

Non-
controlling 

interests Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance at 1 January 2022 (Audited) 3,597 130,040 67,373 5,772 – (2,916) 13,300 (79,472) 137,694 16,476 154,170

Comprehensive income
Loss for the period (unaudited) – – – – – – – (36,765) (36,765) (719) (37,484)
Other comprehensive income
Currency translation differences (unaudited) – – – – – 458 – – 458 – 458

Total comprehensive income/(loss)  
for the period (unaudited) – – – – – 458 – (36,765) (36,307) (719) (37,026)

Transaction with owners in their  
capacity as owners

Issuance of awarded shares (Note 16(a)) 
(unaudited) 56 – – – (56) – – – – – –

Share-based payments (unaudited) – – – 14,410 – – – – 14,410 – 14,410
Transfer to statutory reserve (unaudited) – – – – – – 7,594 (7,594) – – –

Balance at 30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 3,653 130,040 67,373 20,182 (56) (2,458) 20,894 (123,831) 115,797 15,757 131,554

Balance at 1 January 2021 (Audited) 3,597 130,040 63,219 – – (2,587) 10,705 (639) 204,335 11,312 215,647

Comprehensive loss
Loss for the period (unaudited) – – – – – – – (41,676) (41,676) 370 (41,306)
Other comprehensive income
Currency translation differences (unaudited) – – – – – (126) – – (126) – (126)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income  
for the period (unaudited) – – – – – (126) – (41,676) (41,802) 370 (41,432)

Transaction with owners in their  
capacity as owners

Capital contribution to a subsidiary by
Non-controlling interests (unaudited) – – 12,306 – – – – – 12,306 (3,239) 9,067

Transfer to statutory reserve (unaudited) – – – – – – 158 (158) – – –

Balance at 30 June 2021 (Unaudited) 3,597 130,040 75,525 – – (2,713) 10,863 (42,473) 174,839 8,443 183,282

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with 
the accompanying notes.
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Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash used in operations (78,222) (58,796)
Income tax paid (510) (2,199)

Net cash used in operating activities (78,732) (60,995)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of intangible assets (17,160) (6,894)
Payment for property and equipment (3,308) (12,062)
Proceed from disposal of property and equipment 5 –
Investment and advances to an associate (3,711) –
Interests received 19 102

Net cash used in investing activities (24,155) (18,854)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interests paid on bank and other borrowings (1,064) (1,280)
Increase in pledged bank deposits and other deposits (1,500) (8,094)
Capital contribution to a subsidiary by non-controlling interests – 9,067
Advances from directors 49,515 53,000
Repayments of advances from a substantial shareholder (3,000) –
Repayment of lease liabilities (8,334) (8,168)
Proceeds from issue of financial liabilities at FVTPL 40,000 –
Proceeds from other borrowings 11,000 –
Repayment of other borrowings (419) (3,696)
Proceeds from bank borrowings 57,400 48,678
Repayment of bank borrowings (33,188) (62,739)

Net cash generated from financing activities 110,410 26,768

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 7,523 (53,081)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 21,955 74,184
Effect of currency translation differences 438 (126)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 29,916 20,977

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Cash Flows
For the six months ended 30 June 2022
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1 GENERAL INFORMATION
Suoxinda Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is a limited company incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 
6 December 2018 as an exempted company. The registered address of the Company is Cricket Square, 
Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company and its subsidiaries (together, the 
“Group”) are engaged in provision of data solutions, sales of hardware and software and related services 
as an integrated service, and information technology (“IT”) maintenance and support services.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand (RMB’000).

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION
This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2022 has 
been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim financial 
reporting”.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the notes normally included 
in the annual financial statements. Accordingly, this interim condensed consolidated financial information 
should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, 
which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”).

3 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED IFRSs
In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised IFRSs issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting 
year beginning on 1 January 2022. IFRSs comprise International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), 
International Accounting Standards (“IASs”) and Interpretations. The adoption of these new and revised 
IFRSs did not result in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies, presentation of the Group’s 
interim condensed consolidated financial information and amounts reported for the current period and 
prior years.

The Group has not applied the new IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The application 
of these new IFRSs will not have material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial 
information of the Group.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2022
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Financial Statements
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4 ESTIMATES
The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made 
by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty 
were the same as those that applied to the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 
2021.

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
5.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk (including foreign 
exchange risk and cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk, and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk 
management approach focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise 
potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all financial risk 
management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be 
read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements as at 31 December 2021.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since year ended 31 December 2021.

5.2 Credit risk

The credit risk of the Group mainly arises from cash at bank, pledged bank deposits, trade 
receivables, contract assets and other receivables. The carrying amounts of these balances 
represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

To manage risk arising from cash at bank and pledged bank deposits, the Group only transacts 
with state-owned or reputable financial institutions in the PRC and reputable international financial 
institutions outside of the PRC. There has been no recent history of default in relation to these 
financial institutions.

To manage risk arising from trade receivables and contract assets, the Group has policies in place 
to ensure that credit terms are made to counterparties with an appropriate credit history and the 
management performs ongoing credit evaluations of its counterparties. The credit quality of the 
customers is assessed, which takes into account their financial position, past experience and other 
factors. Details of the credit risk assessment is included in Note 13 and Note 14 of the interim 
condensed consolidated financial information.
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5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
5.2 Credit risk (Continued)

For other receivables, the Group has taken into account the historical default experience and the 
future prospects of the industries and/or considering various external sources of actual and forecast 
economic information, as appropriate, in estimating the probability of default of each of the other 
receivables as well as the loss upon default in each case. The directors considered that the lifetime 
expected credit losses allowance is insignificant.

5.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated 
with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial assets.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents and the 
availability of funding. Due to the nature of the underlying businesses, the Group’s management 
responsible for treasury function aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping sufficient cash and 
committed banking facilities available.

5.4 Fair value measurements

Except for the financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss as disclosed in note 23 to the 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial 
assets and financial liabilities as reflected in the interim condensed consolidated statement of 
financial position approximate their respective fair values.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following disclosures 
of fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy that categorises into three levels the inputs to 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value:

Level 1 inputs: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
the Group can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 inputs: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 inputs: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of any of the three levels as of the 
date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.
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5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
5.4 Fair value measurements (Continued)

(a) Disclosures of level in fair value hierarchy at 30 June 2022:

Fair value measurements as at 30 June 2022 using:
Total

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2022
Description RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Recurring fair value measurements:
Financial liabilities at FVTPL – – 39,364 39,364

During the six months ended 30 June 2022, there were no transfer between financial 
instruments in Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfer into or out of Level 3.

(b) Reconciliation of liabilities measured at fair value based on level 3:

2022
RMB’000

Financial liabilities at FVTPL
At 1 January –

Issue of convertible loans 40,000
Total gains recognised in profit or loss (636)

At 30 June 39,364

The total gains recognised in profit or loss are presented in fair value change of financial 
liabilities at FVTPL in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
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5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
5.4 Fair value measurements (Continued)

(c) Disclosure of valuation process used by the Group and valuation techniques and 
inputs used in fair value measurements at 30 June 2022:
The Group’s financial controller is responsible for the fair value measurements of assets and 
liabilities required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair value measurements. 
The financial controller reports directly to the Board of Directors for these fair value 
measurements. Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the financial 
controller and the Board of Directors at least twice a year.

For level 3 fair value measurements, the Group will normally engage external valuation experts 
with the recognised professional qualifications and recent experience to perform the valuations.

Level 3 fair value measurements

Description
Valuation 
technique

Unobservable 
inputs

Effect on 
fair value for 
increase of 
inputs

Fair value 
as at 

30 June 
2022

RMB’000
(unaudited)

Convertible loans  
designated as financial 
liabilities at FVTPL

Binomial model, 
discounted  
cash flow

Expected volatility Increase 39,364
Discount rate Decrease
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6 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION
Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue
– Data solutions 131,136 74,805
– Sales of hardware and software and  

related services as an integrated service 24,589 45,008
– IT maintenance and support services 16,513 24,789

172,238 144,602

Timing of revenue recognition
– At a point in time 24,589 45,008
– Over time 147,649 99,594

172,238 144,602
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6 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
The chief operating decision-maker (“CODM”) has been identified as the directors of the Group. The 
directors of the Group regard the Group’s business as a single operating segment and review financial 
information accordingly. As the Group has only one operating segment qualified as reporting segment 
under IFRS 8 and the information that regularly reviewed by the directors of the Group for the purposes 
of allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segment is the consolidated 
financial information of the Group, no separate segmental analysis is presented in the interim condensed 
consolidated financial information.

The amounts provided to the directors of the Group with respect to total assets and total liabilities are 
measured in a manner consistent with that in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial 
position.

The Group’s revenue by geographical locations (as determined by the area or country in which the Group 
operates) is analysed as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Mainland China 172,238 142,904
Hong Kong – 1,698

172,238 144,602

The Group’s non-current assets are principally located in Mainland China.

For the Group’s provision of data solutions and the sales of hardware and software and related services 
as an integrated service, contracts are for periods of one year or less. For the Group’s IT maintenance and 
support services, the Group bills the amount for each hour of service provided, and therefore, the Group 
uses “right to invoice” practical expedient to recognise revenue in the amount to which the Group has a 
right to invoice. As permitted under practical expedient of IFRS 15, the transaction price allocated to these 
unsatisfied contracts are not disclosed.
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7 OTHER INCOME AND OTHER LOSS, NET
An analysis of other income and other loss, net is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Other income:
Government grants (Note i) 3,615 4,376

Other gains/(losses), net:
Gains on disposal of property and equipment 1 –
Others (86) (79)

(85) (79)

Note:

(i) Government grants are mainly related to unconditional government subsidies received by the Group from relevant government 

bodies for the purpose of giving incentive to enterprises, including but not limited to engage in research and development 

activities and refund of the value-added-tax (“VAT”) under the “immediate refund of VAT levied” policy.

8 LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX
The Group’s loss before income tax has been arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Employee benefit expenses (including directors’ emoluments) 148,267 112,018
Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 12) 6,502 4,806
Expenses related to short-term leases 490 1,766
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 12) 6,787 6,001
Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 12) 6,594 5,523
Reversal of expected credit losses on trade receivables (Note 13) (9,018) (389)
Expected credit losses on contract assets (Note 14) 3,706 270
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9 FINANCE COSTS, NET
Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Finance income
– Interest income on bank deposits 19 102

Finance costs
– Interest expense on bank and other borrowings (1,064) (1,280)
– Interest expense on amount due to directors (2,282) (312)
– Finance charges on lease liabilities (642) (1,192)

(3,988) (2,784)

Finance costs, net (3,969) (2,682)

10 INCOME TAX CREDIT
The amount of income tax credit recorded in the interim condensed consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income represents:

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current income tax (expenses)/credit (526) 564
Deferred income tax credit/(charges) 597 (250)

Income tax credit 71 314

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands and under the current Cayman Islands tax regime, 
is not subject to income tax.

The Company’s subsidiaries established in the PRC are subjected to the PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate 
of 25% for the six months ended 30 June 2022 (30 June 2021: 25%), while the applicable enterprise 
income tax rate for Shenzhen Suoxinda Data Technology Co., Ltd. (“Suoxinda Shenzhen”) and Suoxinda 
(Beijing) Data Technology Co., Ltd. (“Suoxinda (Beijing)”) was 15% for the six months ended 30 June 
2022 (30 June 2021: 15%), as these companies were recognised by relevant PRC authorities as National 
High and New Technological Enterprise (“NHNTE”) and were entitled to a preferential Enterprise Income 
Tax rate from 2020 to 2023 and 2021 to 2024 respectively.

The Company’s subsidiaries established in Hong Kong are subject to Hong Kong profits tax at a rate of 
16.5% for the six months ended 30 June 2022 (30 June 2021: 16.5%).
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11 LOSS PER SHARE
Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss attributable to owners of the Company for  
the purpose of calculating basic loss per share (RMB’000) (36,765) (41,676)

Adjustment of profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling 
interests of the subsidiary on conversion of  
convertible loans into subsidiary’s capital (RMB’000) (91) –

Loss attributable to owners of the Company for  
the purpose of calculating diluted loss per share (RMB’000) (36,856) (41,676)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for  
the purpose of calculating basic and diluted loss per share  
(Number of shares in thousand) 403,311 402,151

Basic loss per share (RMB cents) (9.12) (10.36)

Diluted loss per share (RMB cents) (9.14) (10.36)

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company by the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the respective periods and shares granted 
under share award scheme on 28 December 2021 and 8 April 2022.

Diluted loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company by the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume the issue of all dilutive potential 
ordinary shares. Potential ordinary shares are dilutive when, and only when, their conversion to ordinary 
shares would decrease earnings per share or increase loss per share. Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating diluted loss per share does not adjust for the effects of share 
awards and share options because (i) the exercise price of those share options are higher than the average 
market prices of the Company’s shares; and (ii) the impacts of the shares to be issued under share awards 
scheme has anti-dilutive effects on the basic loss per share amounts presented. (Six months ended 30 
June 2021: there are no dilutive potential ordinary shares).
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12 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND RIGHT-OF-USE 
ASSETS

Property and 
equipment

Intangible 
assets

Right-of-use 
assets

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Six months ended 30 June 2022

Net book value
Opening amount as at 1 January 2022 (Audited) 51,842 87,051 41,738
Additions (unaudited) 930 17,160 1,881
Disposals (unaudited) (2) – –
Written off (unaudited) (2) – –
Depreciation and amortisation (unaudited) (6,594) (6,502) (6,787)
Exchange alignment (unaudited) 20 – –

Closing amount as at 30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 46,194 97,709 36,832

Six months ended 30 June 2021

Net book value
Opening amount as at 1 January 2021 (Audited) 53,007 54,782 52,244
Additions (unaudited) 7,931 6,894 –
Depreciation and amortisation (unaudited) (5,523) (4,806) (6,001)

Closing amount as at 30 June 2021 (Unaudited) 55,415 56,870 46,243
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13 TRADE RECEIVABLES
Trade receivables analysis is as follows:

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 130,590 150,230
Less: provision for trade receivables (26,326) (35,344)

104,264 114,886

As at 30 June 2022, trade receivables of the Group of approximately RMB21,385,000 have been pledged 
for certain bank borrowings of the Group (31 December 2021: RMB3,131,000) (Note 19(a)).

Movements on the Group’s allowance for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

30 June 
2022

30 June 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

At the beginning of the period (35,344) (16,012)
Decrease in expected credit losses 9,018 389

At the end of the period (26,326) (15,623)
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13 TRADE RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)
(a) The Group allows a credit period of up to 60 days to its customers. The aging analysis of trade 

receivables based on invoice date is as follows:

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Up to 3 months 48,297 84,278
3 to 6 months 7,741 6,898
6 months to 1 year 41,153 20,420
Over 1 year 33,399 38,634

130,590 150,230

The Group applies the simplified approach to provide for expected credit losses prescribed by 
IFRS 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. To 
measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been assessed based on credit risk 
characteristics of the customers with reference to a wide range of factors such as default rates 
of customers, aging profile of overdue balances, the repayment and default histories of different 
customers, on-going business relationship with the relevant customers and forward-looking 
information that affecting the customers’ ability to repay the outstanding balances. Financial assets 
are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

The allowance for expected credit losses on trade receivables as of 31 December 2021 and 30 June 
2022 are determined as follows:

Current

Up to 
3 months 
past due

3 to 6 
months 

past due

Over 
6 months 
past due Total

31 December 2021: (audited)
Weighted average expected loss rate 7% 8% 27% 51%
Gross carrying amount (in RMB’000) 55,121 31,211 14,807 49,091 150,230
Allowance for expected credit losses (in RMB’000) 3,664 2,451 4,036 25,193 35,344

30 June 2022: (unaudited)
Weighted average expected loss rate 4% 4% 25% 34%
Gross carrying amount (in RMB’000) 38,472 15,048 24,580 52,490 130,590
Allowance for expected credit losses (in RMB’000) 1,704 575 6,087 17,960 26,326
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13 TRADE RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)
Weighted average expected credit losses rates were determined based on the cash collection 
performance for customers with respect to the credit terms granted to each customer and also taking into 
account the forward-looking information. The cash collection patterns are affected by a number of factors 
including but not limited to the change in customer portfolios of the Group, the effort of cash collection 
from the customers, the timing of settlement processes by customers of the Group etc.

14 CONTRACT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)
Contract assets/(liabilities) analysis is as follows:

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Contract assets 161,659 142,002
Less: allowance for expected credit losses (14,163) (10,457)

147,496 131,545

Contract liabilities (6,211) (24,904)

Movements on the Group’s allowance for expected credit losses on contract assets are as follows:

30 June 
2022

30 June 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

At the beginning of the period (10,457) (5,905)
Increase in expected credit losses (3,706) (270)

At the end of the period (14,163) (6,175)
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14 CONTRACT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (CONTINUED)
The contract assets are primarily related to the Group’s rights to consideration for work completed and 
not billed because the rights are conditional on the Group’s future performance in achieving specified 
milestones at the reporting date. The contract assets are transferred to trade receivables when the rights 
become unconditional. The Group typically reclassifies contract assets to trade receivables on the date of 
acceptance reports issued by the customers when such right of collections becomes unconditional other 
than the passage of time.

The contract assets relate to unbilled work in progress. Except for an individual customer with contract 
asset amounted to RMB8,099,000 (31 December 2021: RMB3,051,000) has been fully provided in view 
of increase in credit risk, the remaining balances substantially have the same risk characteristics as the 
trade receivables. As at 30 June 2022, the Group has recognised impairment on contract assets of 
RMB14,163,000 (30 June 2021: RMB6,175,000).

15 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
30 June 

2022
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Prepayments
Prepaid expenses 5,124 2,344

Other receivables
Utilities and other deposits (Note i) 5,356 4,732
Other receivables 3,479 1,084
Amount due from an associate (Note ii) 711 –

9,546 5,816

Notes:

(i) Pledged deposit of approximately RMB1,000,000 (31 December 2021: RMB500,000) with an independent third party which are 

pledged for bank borrowings of RMB5,050,000 (31 December 2021: RMB2,750,000) as at 30 June 2022 (Note 19(a)).

Pledged deposit of approximately RMB1,000,000 (31 December 2021: Nil) with an independent third party which are pledged 

for other borrowings of RMB10,581,000 (31 December 2021: Nil) as at 30 June 2022 (Note 19(b)).

(ii) The amount due from an associate is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
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16 SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 
ordinary 

shares

Nominal 
value of 
ordinary 

shares
Note RMB’000

Issued and fully paid:
As at 31 December 2020 (audited),  

1 January 2021 (audited) and  
30 June 2021 (unaudited) 402,150,537 3,597

As at 31 December 2021 (audited),  
1 January 2022 (audited) 402,150,537 3,597

Issuance of award shares (Unaudited) (a) 6,710,901 56

As at 30 June 2022 (unaudited) 408,861,438 3,653

Note:

(a) On 28 December 2021 and 8 April 2022, the Board approved the grants of awards of a total of 5,972,322 awarded shares 

and 738,579 awarded shares (excluding 40,000 shares granted to connected persons subject to approval of shareholders in 

the extraordinary general meeting) respectively under the Share Awards Scheme. For details, please refer to the Company’s 

announcements on 28 December 2021 and 8 April 2022 respectively.

17 TRADE PAYABLES
Trade payables analysis is as follows:

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables 52,746 76,902
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17 TRADE PAYABLES (CONTINUED)
The aging analysis of the trade payables based on invoice dates is as follows:

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Up to 30 days 29,762 39,399
31 to 60 days – 8,528
61 to 90 days 222 2,690
Over 90 days 22,762 26,285

52,746 76,902

18 ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES
30 June 

2022
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Accrued salaries and wages 18,500 38,599
Other tax payables 22,109 20,719
Payables for purchase of equipment and intangible assets 240 2,618
Consideration payable for the acquisition of a subsidiary 1,574 1,574
Others 5,044 11,231

47,467 74,741

The carrying amounts of the accruals and other payables (excluding non-financial liabilities) approximate 
their fair values as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021.
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19 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS
30 June 

2022
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current
Bank borrowings (Note (a)) 988 617
Other borrowings (Note (b)) 5,293 –

6,281 617

Current
Bank borrowings (Note (a)) 73,532 49,691
Other borrowings (Note (b)) 5,288 –

78,820 49,691

Total 85,101 50,308

(a) Bank borrowings

The bank loans due for repayment, based on the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan 
agreements, are as follows:

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 1 year 73,532 49,691
In the second year 988 617

74,520 50,308

Less: Amount due for settlement within 12 months  
(shown under current liabilities) (73,532) (49,691)

Amount due for settlement after 12 months 988 617

The carrying amounts of the bank borrowings approximate their fair values and are denominated in 
RMB. The weighted average interest rate is 4.9% per annum for the six months ended 30 June 2022 
(31 December 2021: 5.3%).
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19 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)
(a) Bank borrowings (Continued)

The Group’s banking facilities are secured and/or guaranteed by:

(i) corporate guarantee from independent third parties of RMB17,450,000 as at 30 June 2022 (31 
December 2021: RMB11,550,000);

(ii) buildings of the Group of approximately RMB10,488,000 as at 30 June 2022 (31 December 
2021: RMB10,852,000);

(iii) pledged bank deposits of approximately RMB221,000 held at bank as at 30 June 2022 (31 
December 2021: RMB221,000);

(iv) trade receivables outstanding from specific customers of the Group of approximately 
RMB21,385,000 as at 30 June 2022 (31 December 2021: RMB3,131,000) (Note 13);

(v) other deposits of the Group of RMB1,000,000 as at 30 June 2022 (31 December 2021: 
RMB500,000) (Note 15(i)); and

(vi) personal guarantee from the directors of the Company and their spouses.

(b) Other borrowings

The other borrowings due for repayment, based on the scheduled repayment dates set out in the 
loan agreements, is as follows:

30 June 
2022

31 December 
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 1 year 5,288 –
In the second year 5,293 –

10,581 –

In June 2022, the Group entered into a sale and leaseback agreement with an independent third 
party to obtain a loan at a principal amount of RMB11,000,000. The loan bear interest at 9.2% per 
annum and is repayable in equal monthly installments by 2024.
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19 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)
(b) Other borrowings (Continued)

The Group’s other borrowings are secured by:

(i) certain equipment of the Group of approximately RMB21,345,000 as at 30 June 2022 (31 
December 2021: Nil); and

(ii) other deposits of the Group of RMB1,000,000 as at 30 June 2022 (31 December 2021: Nil) 
(Note 15(i)).

The carrying amounts of bank and other borrowings approximate their fair values as at 30 June 2022 
and 31 December 2021.

20 LEASE LIABILITIES
30 June 

2022
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within one year 14,150 16,537
One to two years 6,342 7,779
Two to five years 8,527 11,324

Total lease payments 29,019 35,640
Less: future finance charges (1,959) (2,769)

Total lease liabilities 27,060 32,871
Less: portion classified as current liabilities (13,108) (15,095)

13,952 17,776

The Group leases various office premises and equipment under lease agreements. The lease liabilities are 
denominated in RMB. No arrangement has been entered into for variable lease payments.

The Group’s expenses related to short-term leases of RMB490,000 for the six months ended 30 June 
2022 (30 June 2021: RMB1,766,000) have been recognised in the interim condensed consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income.

The total cash outflows for leases including payments of lease liabilities and payments of interest expenses 
for the six months ended 30 June 2022 is RMB8,334,000 (30 June 2021: RMB8,168,000).
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21 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS
For the purposes of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, parties are considered to be 
related to the Group if the parties have the ability, directly or indirectly, to exercise significant influence over 
the Group in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals (being members 
of key management personnel, significant shareholders and/or their close family members) or other entities 
and include entities which are under the significant influence of related parties of the Group where those 
parties are individuals. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control.

Name of the related parties Relationship with the Group

Mr. Song Chairman, director and shareholder
Mr. Wu Xiaohua (“Mr. Wu”) Director and shareholder
Ms. Huang Liming Mr. Song’s spouse
Ms. Chi Xianfang Mr. Wu’s spouse
Mr. Chen Zhenping (“Mr. Chen”) Director and shareholder
Mr. Wu Fu-Shea Director and senior management
Mr. Cao Xinjian Senior management
Ms. Wei Huijuan Senior management
Mr. Zhang Lei Senior management
Mr. Wang Jialin Senior management
Ms. Yu Hongcui Senior management
Mr. Song Aihua Senior management
Ms. Zhu Dongmei Senior management
Mr. Jiang Jingxiang Senior management

(a) Key management compensation

The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services during the six months 
ended 30 June 2022 and 2021 are shown below:

Six months ended 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Salaries, bonuses, fees and allowances 9,789 6,322
Pension costs 28 131
Social security costs and other employee benefits 593 503
Share based payments 4,345 –

14,755 6,956
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21 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)
(b) Related party balances

The amounts due to directors are unsecured and repayment on demand, of which HK$2,500,000 
(equivalent to approximately RMB2,134,000) (31 December 2021: Nil) bears interests at 1.6% 
per annum, while the remaining balances of approximately RMB98,601,000 (31 December 2021: 
RMB51,220,000) bears interest at 4.75% per annum.

The amount due to a substantial shareholder is unsecured, bears interest at 4.75% per annum and 
repayable on demand.

22 DIVIDENDS
No dividends have been paid or declared by the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2022 (30 
June 2021: Nil).

23 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS
On 19 May 2022, Suoxinda (Beijing) Data Technology Co., Ltd. (“Suoxinda (Beijing)”), an indirectly wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Company, issued convertible loans with a principal amount of RMB40,000,000.

The loans are convertible at the option of the noteholders into the conversion capital and/or the 
subscription of additional capital of Suoxinda (Beijing) subjected to the conversion conditions. The 
conversion price shall be determined with reference to asset appraisal of Suoxinda (Beijing) to be 
conducted by third party valuer at the time of conversion, and shall be no more than 70% of the 
subscription price paid by third party investors in cash for the registered capital of Suoxinda (Beijing) 
during the last round of financing conducted by Suoxinda (Beijing) before the conversion and further the 
pre-money valuation of Suoxinda (Beijing) shall not be more than RMB900 million. Any convertible loans 
not converted will be redeemed upon the issuance of repayment notice by the investor to Suoxinda 
(Beijing) at any time on or after 1 January 2023 and in no event later than 31 December 2023 at their 
principal amount. Interest of 8% will be paid annually up until that settlement date. The convertible loans 
are secured by certain shares of the Company held by Mr. Song and personal guarantee from Mr. Song.

For details, please refer to the Company’s announcements on 19 April 2022.

The Group designated the convertible loans as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
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23 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 
(CONTINUED)
The movement of financial liabilities at FVTPL during the six months ended 30 June 2022 is as follows:

30 June 2022
RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Principal amount of convertible loans issued 40,000
Fair value change (636)

Fair value at the end of reporting period 39,364
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